SUMEET SHOKEEN & CO.

Advocates & Consultants

Date: 15.09.2023

PUBLIC NOTICE

The public at large and the Tug of War Sports Players of Kerala State are hereby informed that as of now, the Kerala State Tug of War Association is not Affiliated with the "Tug of War Federation of India" and the Kerala State Tug of War Association is not authorized to conduct any State Tug of War Championship as scheduled by the Kerala State Tug of War Association on 16.09.2023 at Nirmala College, Muvattupuzha.

The Tug of War Federation of India has not granted any permission to the Kerala State Tug of War Association to conduct any State Championship and they are not even authorized to use the word "State" as they are no more an affiliated body of the Tug of War Federation on India.

The Public at large is hereby further informed that owing to the mis-management and non-compliance of National Sports Code, 2011 by the Kerala State Tug of War Association other an Ad-hoc Committee has been appointed by the Tug of War Federation of India under the Chairmanship of Mr. Mohas Das P to manage the day to day affairs of the Kerala State Tug of War Association.

That the Tug of War Federation of India shall not be responsible for any untoward incident or mis happening during any event organized without the affiliation and permission of the tug of War Federation of India.

Any Player/Team Member/Official participating in the said event shall be solely responsible and shall be doing it at their own peril.

(SUMEET SINGH SHOKEEN)
Advocate

Enrollment No. D-1453/2017.